

**No. 20-55437**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**KIM RHODE, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,***

**v.**

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Defendant-Appellant.***

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the Southern District of California**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners  
Foundation, Heller Foundation, Virginia Citizens Defense League, Grass  
Roots North Carolina, Tennessee Firearms Association, BamaCarry, Inc.,  
Florida Carry, Inc., Arizona Citizens Defense League, New Jersey Second  
Amendment Society, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

---

ROBERT J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

August 7, 2020

\*Attorney of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT   |             |
| I. THIS COURT’S TWO-STEP TEST IS A DECEPTIVE CHARADE . .   | 2           |
| II. THIS COURT’S POST- <i>HELLER</i> JURISPRUDENCE AMOUNTS<br>TO A NULLIFICATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT . . . . . | 7           |
| A. Adoption of the Atextual, Judge-Empowering,<br>Interest Balancing Test. . . . .                                 | 7           |
| B. Application of Intermediate Scrutiny to Cripple the<br>Right to Keep and Bear Arms . . . . .                    | 10          |
| C. A Seeming Hiatus from Interest Balancing . . . . .  | 14          |
| D. Back to Balancing . . . . .   | 16          |
| III. IS THERE <i>ANY</i> RESTRICTION THAT WOULD VIOLATE<br>THE SECOND AMENDMENT? . . . . .                         | 20          |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .   | 23          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u>       |
|---|-------------------|
| <b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>   |                   |
| Amendment I . . . . .   | 21                |
| Amendment II . . . . .  | 2, <i>passim</i>  |
| <br><b>CASES</b>  |                   |
| <i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) . . . . .                                   | 3, 21             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .   | 2, <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019) . . . . .                                      | 23                |
| <i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . .                          | 13, 21            |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 171 (2012) . . . . .          | 4, 5              |
| <i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . .                            | 4, <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Mai v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1106 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) . . . . .                               | 19                |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .  | 6, 7, 16          |
| <i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . .                                    | 7                 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> ,<br>207 L.Ed.2d 870 (2020) . . . . .                    | 4, 5              |
| <i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) . . . . .                                     | 3, <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . .                        | 15, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919<br>(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016 ( <i>en banc</i> )) . . . . . | 14, 15, 16        |
| <i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .                                | 17                |
| <i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) . . . . .                                 | 6, <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) . . . . .                       | 20                |
| <i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) . . . . .                            | 4, <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Singh</i> , 924 F.3d 1030 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) . . . . .                             | 19                |
| <i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) . . . . .                            | 19, 22            |
| <i>Wilson v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1083 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) . . . . .                                    | 19                |
| <i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) . . . . .                                    | 22                |
| <br><b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>  |                   |
| W.O. Douglas, <u>The Court Years, 1939-1975</u> (Random House: 1980) . . . . .                                  | 7                 |
